Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date

(H million)

Currency Currency
Symbol 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupees

Foreign
currency

Indian
Rupees

United States Dollar USD  (34.70)  (2,965.83)  (94.58)  (7,885.57)
Euro Euro  30.55  2,758.94  16.73  1,509.70
Pound GBP  0.49  54.23  0.52  54.73
Swiss Franc CHF  (0.78)  (75.05)  0.38  34.69
Chinese Yuan CNY  1.26  14.82  (0.79)  (9.12)
Japanese Yen JPY  (15.78)  (8.96)  -   -
Australian Dollar AUD  3.27  174.58  3.99  216.51

Figures shown in brackets represent payables.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD,
Euro, GBP, CHF, CNY, JPY and AUD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded
derivatives. Sensitivity due to unhedged Foreign Exchange Exposures is as follows:

Impact on profit before tax and equity

(H million)

Currency Currency
Symbol 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

+2% -2% +2% -2%

United States Dollar USD  (59.32)  59.32  (157.71)  157.71

Euro Euro  55.18  (55.18)  30.19  (30.19)

Pound GBP  1.08  (1.08)  1.09  (1.09)

Swiss Franc CHF  (1.50)  1.50  0.69  (0.69)

Chinese Yuan CNY  0.30  (0.30)  (0.18)  0.18

Japanese Yen JPY  (0.18)  0.18  -   -

Australian Dollar AUD  3.49  (3.49)  4.33  (4.33)

Figures shown in brackets represent payables.

  (iii) Commodity price risk
   The Company’s exposure to price risk of copper and aluminium arises from :

 »   Trade payables of the Company where the prices are linked to LME prices.
Payment is therefore sensitive to changes in copper and aluminium prices
quoted on LME. The provisional pricing feature (Embedded Derivatives)
is classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. The
option to fix prices at future LME prices works as a natural hedge against
the movement in value of inventory of copper and aluminium held by the